FAILED ON 12/13/2018

Proposed by: **Port Commission** Attorney Review: Port Commission:

12/10/2018 11/29/2018 12/13/2018

First Reading: Second Reading:

Vote: 2 Aye

3 Nay 1 Absent

MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA ORDINANCE NO. 18-24

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA AMENDING SMC SECTION 12.01.050 TERMS, OF TITLE 12 HARBORS AND PORTS, TO STANDARDIZE PORT COMMISSION TERM REQUIREMENTS.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Classification. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and shall become a part of the Skagway Municipal Code.

Section 2. Purpose. To amend SMC Section 12.01.050 of Title 12 Ports and Harbors, to standardize Port Commission term requirements.

Section 3. Amendment. The Skagway Municipal Code is hereby amended; (strike through) indicates text to be deleted from and **bold** indicates text added to the current code. SMC Section 12.01.050 is hereby amended as follows:

12.01.050 Terms.

- Commissioners serve three (3) year terms; however, a commissioner serves until a successor takes office. The term of office begins in October.
- B. The terms shall be staggered so that commissioners are appointed each year. Terms shall be first established by randomly drawing two (2) for one (1) year terms, two (2) for two (2) year terms and one (1) for a three (3) year term.
- A commissioner may serve no more than two (2) consecutive three (3) year terms. However, after not less than one (1) year following the end of a commissioner's second consecutive term, that former commissioner may be appointed to serve additional terms, subject to this two (2) consecutive term limit.
- DC. A commissioner appointed to fill a vacancy shall serve the unexpired portion of the term.

Section 4. Severability. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 5. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA ORDINANCE NO. 18-24 Page 2 of 2

FAILED ON 12/13/2018

PASSED AND APPROVED by a duly of the Municipality of Skagway this day	constituted quorum of the Borough Assembly of, 2018.
	Monica Carlson, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Emily A. Deach, Borough Clerk	
(SEAL)	